506378345 12/01/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6425101

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HOANG XUYEN LE	11/10/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE FLINDERS UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AUSTRALIA	
Street Address:	STURT ROAD	
Internal Address:	BEDFORD PARK	
City:	SOUTH AUSTRALIA	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	5042	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16539696

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)677-9041

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 415-733-6229

Email: sduncan@goodwinlaw.com, sfuentes@goodwinlaw.com,

us-patentbos@goodwinlaw.com

Correspondent Name: SUSAN T. HUBL

Address Line 1: **GOODWIN PROCTER LLP** Address Line 2: 100 NORTHERN AVENUE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	IFU-6400C1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SANDI DUNCAN
SIGNATURE:	/Sandi Duncan/
DATE SIGNED:	12/01/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=IFU-6400USC1 Executed (Parent) Assignment (Le)#page1.tif source=IFU-6400USC1 Executed (Parent) Assignment (Le)#page2.tif source=IFU-6400USC1 Executed (Parent) Assignment (Le)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 054503 FRAME: 0868 506378345

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED IS MADE the

day of

201

BETWEEN

HOANG XUYEN LE of Unit 49/2 Ayliffes Road, St Marys, South Australia 5042, Australia (the Assignor)

Australia (tile Assigno

AND

THE FLINDERS UNIVERITY OF SOUTH AUSTRALIA of Sturt Road, Bedford Park, South Australia Flinders 5042, Australia (the Assignee)

RECITALS

- A. The Assignee is the applicant named in the applications for the grant of a patent set out in the Schedule (the Patent Applications) in respect of the inventions the titles of which are set out in the Schedule (the Inventions).
- B. The Inventor is an inventor of the Inventions, and made the Inventor's inventive contribution to the Inventions in the course of employment with the Assignee.
- C. The parties have executed this Deed to confirm the Assignee's ownership of all rights in the Inventions and the Patent Applications arising from the Inventor's inventive contribution to the Inventions, and in consideration of the payment of the sum of \$1.00 by the Assignee to the Inventor, receipt of which is acknowledged by the inventor.

THIS DEED WITNESSES

1. ASSIGNMENT

- 1.1 The Assignor acknowledges that the Assignee was entitled to exclusive ownership of all rights in relation to the Inventions, including the right to apply for the grant of patents in respect of the Inventions in any country of the world, from the date the Inventions were made.
- 1.2 For the avoidance of doubt, the Assignor assigns absolutely to the Assignee, with effect from the date of this Deed, the whole of its title to and rights in relation to the Inventions and the Patent Applications (if any).
- 1.3 The acknowledgement in clause 1.1 and the assignment effected by clause 1.2 include any rights of the Assignor to:
 - (a) claim priority from the Patent Applications in respect of applications made for the grant of a patent anywhere in the world; and
 - (b) bring legal proceedings, and to obtain any relief to which the Assignor was entitled immediately before executing this Deed (if any), in respect of any infringement of the Assignor's rights in relation to the Patent Applications or the Inventions which occurs before or after the date of this Deed.
- 1.4 The Assignor agrees to provide any assistance reasonably required by the Assignee in order to give full effect to this Deed (including the execution of any documents). The Assignor irrevocably appoints each of the directors of the Assignee (or the Assignee, if the Assignee is an individual) from time to time severally as the Assignor's attorney to do all acts and execute all documents which the Assignor is obliged to do or execute by this clause.

1

2. GENERAL

- 2.1 In this Deed, unless the context does not permit it:
 - (a) a reference to the singular includes the plural and vice versa;
 - (b) a reference to any gender includes all other genders; and
 - (c) any form of the word "include" does not imply any limitation.
- 2.2 This Deed (and the validity and enforceability of this Deed) is governed by and to be interpreted in accordance with the law of the State of South Australia. The parties submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of South Australia, and the federal courts of the Commonwealth of Australia.
- 2.3 This Deed may be signed in multiple copies, all of which shall constitute a single Deed and each of which shall be deemed to be an original.
- 2.4 This Deed may be signed in counterparts. If this Deed is signed in counterparts, it shall not be legally enforceable until the parties exchange the signed counterparts, which may be by electronic means. If exchange is carried out electronically, each party must promptly deliver a hard copy of this Deed executed by it to the other party, but failure to do so will not affect the enforceability of this Deed.
- 2.5 The rights and obligations of the parties under this Deed do not merge on completion of any transaction contemplated by this Deed.

3. AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE

- 3.1 Each of the parties warrants its power to enter into this Deed.
- 3.2 Any individual executing this Deed on behalf of a party warrants that he or she has been fully empowered to execute this Deed and that all necessary action to authorise execution of this Deed has been taken.

SCHEDULE

Country	Number	Title
Australia	2014902374	INOCULANTS AND METHODS FOR USE THEREOF
International (PCT)	Filed on 20 June 2015 and claiming priority from AU 2014902374	INOCULANTS AND METHODS FOR USE THEREOF

EXECUTED AS A DEED

2

PATENT REEL: 054503 FRAME: 0870

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED by	
HOANG XUYEN LE (Signature)	This document must be signed in the presence of a witness
in the presence of	
THAT LIFT PACE (Name of Witness)	
(Signature of Witness)	
Date: 40/ // 40/19	
EXECUTED for and on behalf of THE FLINDERS UNIVERITY OF SOUTH AUSTRALIA	
by(Name) (Director/Secretary/Sole Director and Secretary) 	by(Name) (Director)
(Signature)	(Signature)
11 /\$ //6 (Date)	(Date)
in the presence of	
Kim CassiN (Name of Witness)	

3

PATENT REEL: 054503 FRAME: 0871

(Signature of Witness)